

**United States Court of Appeals
For The First Circuit
No. 11-2206**

In re: Jeffrey Auerhahn

**On Appeal From a Memorandum and Order of
the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts**

**Brief For *Amici Curiae* Legal Academics In Support Of Petitioner/Appellant
And Reversal of the Decision Below**

Nancy Gertner
Bar # 190140
Griswold 301
1525 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-5487

s/ Lawrence J. Fox
Lawrence J. Fox
Counsel of Record
Bar # 1152096
Drinker Biddle & Reath, LLP
One Logan Square, Ste. 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996
(215) 988-2714

s/ John Reinstein
John Reinstein
Counsel of Record
Bar # 32180
51 Abbottsford Road
Brookline MA 02446

Dated: April 9, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Panel Below Misconstrued Prosecutors’ Ethical
 Obligations, Failing To Recognize The Independence Of Their
 Ethical Duty To Disclose From Their Constitutional
 Obligations Under *Brady* 5

 A. Prosecutors’ Ethical Duty To Disclose Information
 Favorable To Defense Is Independent Of And Broader
 Than The Parallel Constitutional Duty Under *Brady* 5

 B. The Panel Below Misconstrued The Ethics Rules 10

 1. The Ethical Obligation Applies To All Exculpatory
 Information, Regardless Of Whether It Is
 “Material” Or Admissible 11

 2. The Panel Erroneously Expanded The Timing
 Requirement Of The Ethics Rule 18

 II. A Robust System Of Professional Discipline As A Response To
 Violations Promotes Respect For These Essential And
 Independent Ethical Obligations 24

 A. Discipline Is Necessary Because Most Violations Will
 Not Come To Light 25

 B. Discipline Is Necessary Because Other Potential
 Enforcement Mechanisms Have Been Foreclosed 26

C.	Discipline Is Necessary Because Prosecutorial Self-Regulation Has Proven Inadequate	27
D.	Despite The Importance Of Robust State Bar Discipline, Prosecutors Rarely Face Professional Consequences Even For Egregious Ethics Violations	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Attorney C</i> , 47 P.3d 1167 (Colo. 2002).....	13
<i>Banushi v. Dorfman</i> , 438 Mass. 242, 780 N.E.2d 20 (2002).....	9
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	6
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	5, 7
<i>In re Carpenter</i> , 248 Kan. 619, 808 P.2d 1341 (1991).....	18
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449, 129 S. Ct. 1769 (2009)	11, 12, 13
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011).....	26
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Kellogg-Martin</i> , 124 Ohio St. 3d 415, 923 N.E.2d 125 (2010).....	13
<i>Ferrara v. United States</i> , 456 F.3d 278 (1st Cir. 2006).....	10, 17, 20
<i>Ferrara v. United States</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D. Mass. 2005).....	17
<i>In re Grant</i> , 343 S.C. 528, 541 S.E.2d 540 (2001).....	18, 20
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	25, 26
